# 35.00 221175

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT                               |
|-----------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL |

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name   | Formerly | Formerly Execution Date |                       |
|--|----------|-------------------------|-----------------------|
| BridgeStreet Corporate Housing Worldwide, Inc. |          | 10/13/2010              | CORPORATION: DELAWARE |

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | BridgeStreet TM, LLC                |
|-----------------|-------------------------------------|
| Street Address: | 485 Spring Park Place, Suite 200    |
| City:           | Herndon                             |
| State/Country:  | VIRGINIA                            |
| Postal Code:    | 20170                               |
| Entity Type:    | LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE |

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

| Property Type        | Number  | Word Mark                      |  |
|----------------------|---------|--------------------------------|--|
| Registration Number: | 2211753 | BRIDGESTREET                   |  |
| Registration Number: | 3181804 | FURNISHED APARTMENTS MADE EASY |  |

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (404)879-2932

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (404) 879-2432
Email: lechols@wcsr.com
Correspondent Name: Marcy L. Sperry
Address Line 1: P.O. Box 7037

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30357-0037

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 61319.0002.1      |
|-------------------------|-------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | Marcy L. Sperry   |
| Signature:              | /Marcy L. Sperry/ |
|                         | TRADEMARK         |

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004422 FRAME: 0599

900176527

| Date:  | 11/30/2010  |
|--|-------------|
| Total Attachments: 3 source=BridgeStreet Trademark Assignmer source=BridgeStreet Trademark Assignmer source=BridgeStreet Trademark Assignmer | t#page2.tif |

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004422 FRAME: 0600

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment"), dated and effective as of October 13, 2010 (the "Effective Date") is made between BridgeStreet Corporate Housing Worldwide, Inc., a Delaware corporation, having an address of 485 Spring Park Place, Suite 200 Herndon, VA 20170 ("Assignor"), and BridgeStreet TM, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company with a principal place of business at 485 Spring Park Place, Suite 200 Herndon, VA 20170 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of, and desires to assign to Assignee, all right, title and interest in and to: (i) all applications and registration (US and/or foreign) for the marks in the attached Schedule A, (ii) any and all trademark, service mark and intellectual property rights, including rights of priority, in said marks, ((i) and (ii) collectively the "Marks") and (iii) any and all goodwill of the business associated with the Marks;

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire the Marks and any and all goodwill of the business associated therewith from Assignor, subject to the terms and conditions of this assignment; and

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee desire to confirm of record the assignment of the Marks and goodwill to Assignee;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing recitals, the mutual covenants and conditions contained herein, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee hereby agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Marks, together with: (i) the goodwill symbolized by the Marks; (ii) all causes of action, claims and demands and other rights for, or arising from, any infringement or misappropriation, including past infringements and misappropriations, of the Marks; and (iii) any royalties or other consideration owed in connection with use of the Marks after the Effective Date.
- 2. Assignor further agrees, without further consideration, to cause to be performed such other lawful acts and to be executed such further assignments and other lawful documents as Assignee may from time to time reasonably request to effect fully this Assignment and to permit Assignee to be duly recorded as the registered owner of the Marks, goodwill and all other rights hereby conveyed.
- 3. Subject to the terms hereof, Assignee accepts such assignment of the Marks and goodwill.

Remainder of the page intentionally left blank.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004422 FRAME: 0601

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Assignment to be duly executed by their respective authorized officers, all as of the date and year first above written.

ASSIGNEE: ASSIGNOR: BridgeStreet TM, LLC BridgeStreet Corporate Housing Worldwide, Inc. Name: Alicia Kabiri Name: Alicia Kabiri Senior Vice President, General Counsel Senior Vice President, General Counsel

STATE OF Virginia
COUNTY OF FAIrfax

I, the undersigned Notary Public for the aforesaid jurisdiction, do hereby certify that Alicia Kabiri personally appeared before me this day and that I acknowledged the due execution of the foregoing instrument.

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 13th day of October, 2010.

[SEAL]

My Commission Expires:

Lori J. Conroy NOTARY PUBLIC Commonwealth of Virginia Reg. # 364921 My Commission Expires 2/28/2013

# SCHEDULE A

| <u>Trademark</u>                                  | <b>Country</b> | Registration No. | Registration Date |
|---|----------------|------------------|-------------------|
| BRIDGESTREET                                      | Canada         | TMA626310        | 11/23/2004        |
| BRIDGESTREET & Design                             | Canada         | TMA626405        | 11/23/2004        |
| BRIDGESTREET (Stylized)                           | Canada         | TMA626404        | 11/23/2004        |
| BRIDGESTREET ACCOMMODATIONS                       | Canada         | TMA626529        | 11/24/2004        |
| BRIDGESTREET CORPORATE HOUSING WORLDWIDE & Design | Canada         | TMA626500        | 11/24/2004        |
| CORPORATE HOUSING MADE EASY                       | Canada         | TMA667432        | 7/12/2006         |
| FURNISHED APARTMENTS MADE EASY                    | Canada         | TMA667434        | 7/12/2006         |
| SERVICED APARTMENTS MADE EASY                     | Canada         | TMA667433        | 7/12/2006         |
| TEMPORARY HOUSING MADE EASY                       | Canada         | TMA667431        | 7/12/2006         |
| BRIDGESTREET & Design                             | CTM            | 848085           | 10/15/1999        |
| SERVICED APARTMENTS MADE EASY                     | France         | 3348109          | 3/21/2005         |
| BRIDGESTREET & Design                             | United States  | 2,211,753        | 12/15/1998        |
| FURNISHED APARTMENTS MADE EASY                    | United States  | 3,181,804        | 12/5/2006         |

WCSR 4494676v1

**RECORDED: 11/30/2010** 

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004422 FRAME: 0603